Grantees
Lermen
do
do
do
do
Ermen
Larmen
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMES
ABCDERG U

Abrah am

Abrshem Tr

&c Clerence P by &c

E11jsh
Elijeh

GIVEN NANMES
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John
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John ¥
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Peter F

Te

Peter J Tr

ve

Grantors
Byrd A S
Armentrout Augustine
Keller Philip & wife
Eermen Feter F
Keezle Enos &e
Sellers Reuben & wife
Bloce W P & wife
Houck Mary's Ixor
Earmen Jscob ad 8
Paul Abresheam
Flook David's Estate

Armeéntrout Branson &o

Kerlin Ben jamin Comr

Fhrmen € P
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1 53 B &S
1 104 Dof Tr
2 204 B& S
2 207 D of Tr
2 351 é B &S
3 128 | B & S
5 12 . D of Tr
5 378 B & 8
5 /405 . Lis Pends
6 244 B & S |
7 428 Partition
8 39(5 B & &
10 562 B & S
11 527 B % S
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;Eerman g - Jdohn ¥ é ‘Beiley Amanda C 12 112 B & S ‘Aug 16 18%5
. do % EM H E ‘Plecker Samuel &¢ 12 448 %Release ‘Feb 28 1876
§ do § . Joseph A § /Showalter John's Estate 12 534 § B &S “Apr 5 1876
| do John A | Chandler R & wife 15 307 B &S  Aug 24 1878
| do PF In trust ‘Roller John E Comr 15 422 ; Deed 'Nov 15 1878
f . Serah A's Tr ‘ : ‘ :
do George N Tr : ‘Earmen John H 16 253 : D of Tr May 6 1879
do ’ M H ‘McAtee Tm M & wife 18 240 | B &S  Oct 18 1880
. L : :
do - John Sites ‘Wilhoit Peter & wife 18 271 B &S  Nov 5 1880
ao John B ; ‘FBarmen John § & wifs 18 272 B &S  Nov 5 1880 -
~ do | W Tr | ‘Relston AD& JD 19 387 D of Tr Jun 13 1881
. do ke | Jemes K P Ch Tr | “Kisling Reuben % 20 113 | Deed  Oct 17 1881
do % | I N | Heas Cherles E Spl Comr 21 304 B & S  Jun 27 1882 -
-Eermon § - John A % Claim of Homestesd 22 - 35 :Dec 2 1882
«Eermen é ~John W . | Dinkle Rebecca A 22 f277 "B &S Feb 19 1883
do % W ‘Reherd Tillism 24 58 B &S  Jan 29 1884
do Micheel H ‘Jennings George % & wife 24 149 B & S  Feb 25 1884
do “James K P Eermen G N & Bettie H 24 345 Partition Apr 28 1884 |
- Meggle E f ‘ j i
( Joseph B
3 - Mary V
do ‘G N .Eerman James K P &e¢ 24 345 Pertition Apr 28 1884 |
Bettie H : | i
do : Joseph B ‘Eermen Jemes K P & wife 24 347 Pertition Apr 28 1884
Msry Vv ; ' ‘ ,
do ! James K P & Maggie B _Earman Joseph B & wife 24 347 ;Partition:Apr 28 laﬁémiwwg



8 Index to Deeds, Etc, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

it i t ! i

Grantees ABCD BTG I JGII\\"ENLN?\;W;J 0 P QR SRUVWY v Grantors ook Puge nfifr‘lﬁ;é’m l{e]:(?::{z:iifnu -
Earmen E Joseph B Earmen C S & wilfe 24 466 B & ¢ May 31 1884
do | M Harvey Kiser % Shutters 25 67 B &S  Jul 24 1884
do &e | PF In trust  Baskin R H 25 225 Deed Sep 15 1884
do Ben jamin F - Eiler James R & wife 25 b9 B & S Dec 26 1884
do | Mery A : Lindsey Stusrt F Tr &c 26 176 B & S Feb 19 1885
do Serah A's Tr Earmen Harmen D 26 423 ' Deed Apr 20 1885

" Feter F In trust
do JW Kiger George M & wife 28 169 B & S Feb 22 1886
do .C 8 Eiler A P & wife 30 284 B & S Apr 4 1887
do Christian S ' Eiler Jas R & wife o0 495 | B &8 May 30 1887
do George N , Eermen Samuel's kstate 33 40 B & S Apr 30 1888
do Geo N Tr ) Zetty Elizs Frances &c¢ 33 50 ° D of Tr May 3 1888
do George N Billhimer Joseph & wife 34 173 ° B & S  Dec 21 1888
do George N Farmen Bettie 34 174 B & S DPec 21 1888
do &c Ethel ; | Eermen John T's Estate 36 225 Partition Nov 19 1889
do ‘Ellen (Nrs) Assignment of Dower 36 | 225 Nov 19 1889
do &e Lelis A , Young Isish R's Estate 37 246 B & 8 Apr 18 1890
do George N r Herrisonburg Leand & 39 261 B &S  Deec 30 1890

Improvement Co

do Semuel 'Roller ¥ T Comr 41 237 B &S  Jul 20 1891
do c S Tampler D B & wife 41 354 B & S Aug 15 1891
do George N Tr Lem J E 43 480 T of Tr May 24 1892
do George N r Bryant Edward 44 105 D of Tr Jun 22 1892
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G N
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éc P
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Grantors

John Tilliem

Mary A

J W

Samuel

| Sarah A

. Sareh A

t Semel

. Susie E

vs

ve

g Herris John T Jr

Seerist M H

~ Book ©  Page

(Grantees.

Kind of

+ McDonelson Thomas W
~Koontz ¥ F & wife
- Stephenson J B Comr

Keezell George B & wife

Eavey Mary J & husbend
Roller John E Spl Comr
Micheel Willism E
Rinker Emms E &e
- Lawson Stewart C & wife
- Dean Iuey
vahirey S D &c¢ ads

Tutwiler Susen Ethel
&c ads

Conrad Ed S Spl Comr

 Blose Elizabeth & husb
' Grattan Geo G & wife
 Blose Elizabeth

{ Koiner Tilmins B e

Spl Comr

Kendsall Laure V &e

46

47
48

51
51
52

53

54
-85 ¢
56
56

118

! Instrument

D of Tr
’415 é D of Tr
545 B &S
35 § B & S
537 f B & &
356« B % S
32 D of Tr
75 B &S
163 D of Tr
527 B & §
3703 Decree
571f Decree
1 341 B & S
342% Deed
§ 212; B & S
| 514 D of Tr
108 B &S |
189 B & S
253 D of Exch
18 B & S

Date of
Recordation

Mar

- Nov
. Apr
' Dec
' Mar

YJun

LSep
Apr

Feb

May

' May

Nov

Nov

Mar

Jun

. Jan

Feb

Aug

Oct

20
18
19
18
30
15
13
28

8

8
15
15

26
26
25
27
16

12

1893 |
1893
1894
1894

1895 |
1895f
1895 |
1895 |
1896
1897 .
1897 .
1897
1897 -
1897?
1898%
1898
1899

1899 .

1899

1899
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Larman %Emma E . :'”“' ‘Armentrout Sareh A's 62 91 » B&S Oct 24 1899
| : Exor ;
do % Micheael ’ Brubaker Thompson C &c¢ 65 154 B &S 'Feb 15 1901
do | Michael »Derrow Peachy & 65 165 B & 8§ Feb 15 19801
do ' Michasel Derrow Peachy 65 156 B & S Feb 15 1901
do Michael ~ Bazzell Daniel's Fxor 65 517 B & § May 27 1901
do George N Tr | Branner Emme V & husb 66 30 D of Tr Jun 27 1901
do : Samuel Monger Wm H 67 240 B & S Feb 21 1902
do ;George N Tr ‘Harrison ¥ L & wife 67 396 D of Tr Apr 3 1902
do | Michael Lemon Joseph & wife 68 259 B & S Jul 26 1902
do George N Tr Armentrout Fdward L &e¢ 68 494 D of Tr Oct 4 1902
do George N Tp Bryant Martin Iuther &%c 68 509 D o Tr Oct 13 1902
do George N T Fately T A & wife 69 78 D of Tr Nov 8 1902
do ‘George N Tr ‘Rodgers ¥ D 69 f158 D of Tr Nov 26 1902
do Geo N Tr : Boyers Minor Y &c 69 183 D of Tr Dec 6 1902
do ‘George N _  Ro1ler John E & wife 69 192 B & S Dec 13 1902
do ;George N ;Peale Eugene 0 & wife 69 468 B &3S Mar 2 1903
do ;George N Tr , ‘Kline Mattie C & husb 70 | 40 D of Tr Mer 23 1903
do peorge N Peale John B & wife 70 375 B &S  Jun 8 1903
do George N Tr Pinkerton Jennie F  &c 71 21 D of Tr Aug 28 1903
do Geo N Tr Thitmer D B & 71 32 D of Tr Aug 31 1903
do ' Geo N Tr Talters E G & wife 71 37 D of Tr Sep 1 1803
do Geo N Tr Huffman Serah C & husb 71 144 D of Tr Cect 24 1903
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I JKLM

N O
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Grantors

Kind of
Instrument

Date of

Recordation

1

i

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

gEarman

| Earmin

| Earman

i#

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

éao

Geo N
Geo N

1

‘George N

George N
iGeo N
Geo N

Geo N
iGeorge D

%George N

%Fannie M

Alice C

George N

)

‘Fannie May

i

‘Emmett Sub Tr

Geo N

i

Tr |
Trz

Jc

Tr%
Tr%
Trf

J B

Tr .

Trf

JC

§Joseph B

Tr

Tr |

. Joseph B

John C

Jd B

Samuel

i

i

' Diehl A G Frank & wife
Mace John H & wife
%Kile Andrew J

Morris Maggle W & husb
?Beery S E & wife
‘Butler Bettie & husb
;Downey E A & wife

FClatterbuck C M &e

Myers John F & wife

INeff L 7 &

Eaton ¥ E & wife

EPendleton Oscar H
Liskey Robert & wife
“Hall John T & wife
iHinkle Jd W & wife

}Hinegardner D H & wife

‘White ILillien H & wife

vs|
|

¥

i
i

[
i
i
v

Miller G A &c ads
Davis Maggie E |
Vhitmer D H

Roller John E & wife

Harrison D S &c

‘7

71

72
72!
73 §
73
7
;85
73
"

74

74
76
78
79
79

79

81

82
85
87

230 |
a7

97

148 |

%139 z
i3ll g
i251 2
509

283
420 |
427 |

124
249
599
118
436
316
361
50

52 %

58 |

& S

of Tr
& S
of Tr
of Tr
of Tr
& 8

U w v od oY w 9 g w

of Tr

8¢

& 8§
of Tr
& 8

w w9

& S

B & S

§ D of Tr

B &S

; Decree
% B & 8

g D of Tr
% B & S

B & S

of Tr

“Nov

Dec

bFeb

May

dJul
iAug
zBep
JMar
ich
éDec
Mar
o
iFeb

§D of Exch?Sep

Mar
éMar
;May
%Sep
%Apr
Dec
:Mar

Sep

16
22
22

e

9
13
24

21
29

10
Ct
18

2b
14

1903%
1905 |
1904§
1904'
1904
1904

1904 |
1909 |
1904i
1904 |
1905§
1905?

1906

1906 |

1907
1907

1907 |

1907

1908 |

1908 -

1909 §
1909 |

i
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I armen &c  Semuel Liskey Robert's Estate 89 55 B & S Apr 2 1910



