

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Earman	Abraham								Byrd A S	1	53	B & S	May 13 1865												
do	Abraham Tr								Armentrout Augustine	1	104	D of Tr	Nov 3 1865												
do									Peter F	2	204	B & S	Apr 15 1867												
do	John W Tr								Earman Peter F	2	207	D of Tr	May 7 1867												
do	John B								Keezle Enos &c	2	351	B & S	Jul 29 1867												
Erman	Michael								Sellers Reuben & wife	3	128	B & S	Jan 20 1868												
Earman									Peter J Tr	5	12	D of Tr	Jul 17 1869												
do	Michael								Houck Mary's Exor	5	378	B & S	Jul 28 1869												
do	&c Clarence P by &c								vs Earman Jacob ads	5	403	Lis Pends	Feb 26 1870												
do	John								Paul Abraham	6	244	B & S	Dec 24 1870												
do	Joseph N H								Flook David's Estate	7	428	Partition	May 17 1871												
do	Elijah								Armentrout Branson &c	8	390	B & S	Jan 15 1872												
do	Elijah								Kerlin Benjamin Comr	10	562	B & S	Apr 21 1874												
do	John W								Ehrman C P	11	527	B & S	Mar 27 1875												

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Eerman		John W		Bailey Amanda C	12	112	B & S	Aug 16 1875
do		M H		Plecker Samuel &c	12	448	Release	Feb 28 1876
do		Joseph A		Showalter John's Estate	12	534	B & S	Apr 5 1876
do		John A		Chandler R & wife	15	307	B & S	Aug 24 1878
do			P F In trust Sarah A's Tr	Roller John E Comr	15	422	Deed	Nov 15 1878
do	George N	Tr		Eerman John H	16	253	D of Tr	May 6 1879
do		M H		McAtee Wm M & wife	18	240	B & S	Oct 18 1880
do		John Sites		Wilhoit Peter & wife	18	271	B & S	Nov 5 1880
do		John B		Eerman John S & wife	18	272	B & S	Nov 5 1880
do		J W	Tr	Ralston A D & J D	19	387	D of Tr	Jun 13 1881
do	&c	James K P	Ch Tr	Kisling Reuben &c	20	113	Deed	Oct 17 1881
do	&c	J N		Haas Charles E Spl Comr	21	304	B & S	Jun 27 1882
Earmon		John A		Claim of Homestead	22	35		Dec 2 1882
Earman		John W		Dinkle Rebecca A	22	277	B & S	Feb 19 1883
do		J W		Reherd William	24	58	B & S	Jan 29 1884
do		Michael H		Jennings George W & wife	24	149	B & S	Feb 25 1884
do		James K P Maggie E Joseph B Mary V		Earman G N & Bettie H	24	345	Partition	Apr 28 1884
do	G N Bettie H			Earman James K P &c	24	345	Partition	Apr 28 1884
do		Joseph B Mary V		Earman James K P & wife	24	347	Partition	Apr 28 1884
do		James K P & Maggie B		Earman Joseph B & wife	24	347	Partition	Apr 28 1884

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Earman	G N	Tr		McDonelson Thomas W	46	118	D of Tr	Mar 20 1893
do	George N	Tr		Koontz W F & wife	47	415	D of Tr	Nov 15 1893
do	George N			Stephenson J B Comr	48	545	B & S	Apr 19 1894
do	George D			Keezell George B & wife	51	35	B & S	Dec 18 1894
Ehrmen &c	C P			Eavey Mary J & husband	51	537	B & S	Mar 30 1895
Earman		John William		Roller John E Spl Comr	52	356	B & S	Jun 15 1895
do	George N	Tr		Michael William E	53	32	D of Tr	Sep 13 1895
do &c			Samuel	Rinker Emma E &c	53	75	B & S	Sep 28 1895
do	George N	Tr		Lawson Stewart C & wife	54	163	D of Tr	Apr 8 1896
do		Mary A		Dean Lucy	55	527	B & S	Feb 8 1897
do			Sarah A	vs Shirey S D &c ads	56	370	Decree	May 15 1897
do	Clarence E		Sarah A	vs Tutwiler Susan Ethel &c ads	56	371	Decree	May 15 1897
do	George N			Conrad Ed S Spl Comr	57	341	B & S	Nov 26 1897
do	George N			Blose Elizabeth & husb	57	342	Deed	Nov 26 1897
do &c			Samuel	Grattan Geo G & wife	58	212	B & S	Mar 25 1898
do	George N	Tr		Blose Elizabeth	58	514	D of Tr	Jun 27 1898
do &c	C E Ella A			Koiner Wilmina B &c	60	108	B & S	Jan 16 1899
do		J W		Harris John T Jr Spl Comr	60	189	B & S	Feb 7 1899
do	Elizabeth	J W		Secrist M H	61	353	D of Exch	Aug 12 1899
do			Susie E	Kendall Laura V &c	62	18	B & S	Oct 5 1899

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H		GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O		GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Earman	Emma	E					Armentrout Sarah A's Exor	62	91	B & S	Oct 24 1899
do			Michael				Brubaker Thompson C &c	65	154	B & S	Feb 15 1901
do			Michael				Derrow Peachy &c	65	155	B & S	Feb 15 1901
do			Michael				Derrow Peachy	65	156	B & S	Feb 15 1901
do			Michael				Bazzell Daniel's Exor	65	517	B & S	May 27 1901
do	George	N		Tr			Branner Emma V & husb	66	30	D of Tr	Jun 27 1901
do					Samuel		Monger Wm H	67	240	B & S	Feb 21 1902
do	George	N		Tr			Harrison W L & wife	67	396	D of Tr	Apr 3 1902
do			Michael				Lamon Joseph & wife	68	259	B & S	Jul 26 1902
do	George	N		Tr			Armentrout Edward L &c	68	494	D of Tr	Oct 4 1902
do	George	N		Tr			Bryant Martin Luther &c	68	509	D of Tr	Oct 13 1902
do	George	N		Tr			Fately T A & wife	69	78	D of Tr	Nov 8 1902
do	George	N		Tr			Rodgers W D	69	158	D of Tr	Nov 26 1902
do	Geo	N		Tr			Boyers Minor Y &c	69	183	D of Tr	Dec 6 1902
do	George	N					Roller John E & wife	69	192	B & S	Dec 13 1902
do	George	N					Peale Eugene O & wife	69	468	B & S	Mar 2 1903
do	George	N		Tr			Kline Mattie C & husb	70	40	D of Tr	Mar 23 1903
do	George	N					Peale John B & wife	70	375	B & S	Jun 8 1903
do	George	N		Tr			Pinkerton Jennie F &c	71	21	D of Tr	Aug 28 1903
do	Geo	N		Tr			Whitmer D H &c	71	32	D of Tr	Aug 31 1903
do	Geo	N		Tr			Walters E G & wife	71	37	D of Tr	Sep 1 1903
do	Geo	N		Tr			Huffman Sarah C & husb	71	144	D of Tr	Oct 24 1903

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

11

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Earman	Geo N			Myers John F & wife	71	230	B & S	Nov 16 1903
do	Geo N	Tr		Neff L W &c	71	377	D of Tr	Dec 22 1903
do	George N	Tr		Clatterbuck C M &c	72	97	D of Tr	Feb 22 1904
do		J C		Diehl A G Frank & wife	72	148	B & S	Mar 2 1904
do	George N	Tr		Mace John H & wife	73	52	D of Tr	Jul 9 1904
do	Geo N	Tr		Kile Andrew J	73	139	D of Tr	Aug 13 1904
do	Geo N	Tr		Morris Maggie W & husb	73	311	D of Tr	Sep 24 1904
do		J B		Beery S E & wife	85	231	B & S	Mar 2 1909
do	Geo N	Tr		Butler Bettie & husb	73	509	D of Tr	Nov 21 1904
Earmin	George D			Downey E A & wife	74	58	B & S	Dec 29 1904
Earman	George N	Tr		Eaton W E & wife	74	283	D of Tr	Mar 3 1905
do		J C		Pendleton Oscar H	74	420	B & S	Apr 1 1905
do	Fannie M			Liskey Robert & wife	76	427	B & S	Feb 10 1906
do	Alice C		Samuel	Hall John T & wife	78	124	D of Exch	Sep 1 1906
do		Joseph B		Hinkle J W & wife	79	246	B & S	Mar 4 1907
do	George N	Tr		Hinegardner D H & wife	79	249	D of Tr	Mar 4 1907
do	Fannie May			White Lillian H & wife	79	599	B & S	May 10 1907
do	Emmett Sub Tr			vs Miller G A &c ads	81	118	Decree	Sep Ct 1907
do		Joseph B		Davis Maggie E	82	436	B & S	Apr 18 1908
do	Geo N	Tr		Whitmer D H	84	316	D of Tr	Dec 5 1908
do		John C		Roller John E & wife	85	361	B & S	Mar 25 1909
do		J B		Harrison D S &c	87	50	B & S	Sep 14 1909

